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NUK Aufbewahrungsbeutel

fir Muttermilch

Mit dem NUK Aufbewahrungsbeutel flir Muttermilch haben Sie ein Produkt
erworben, das ideal zum Aufbewahren und Einfrieren von Muttermilch geeignet ist.
Sicherheitshinweise
Achtung: NUK Aufbewahrungsbeutel fir Muttermilch sind fiir den
Einmalgebrauch bestmmt. Eine Mehrfachverwendung wird aus
hygienischen Griinden nicht empfohlen und kann zu Materialschaden
flhren.

e Beim Umgang mit Muttermilch ist Hygiene besonders wichtig. Beachten Sie
daher alle Hinweise in dieser Anleitung besonders sorgfaltig.

¢ Verwenden Sie das Produkt ausschlieBlich zu dem hier beschriebenen Zweck.

Anwendung

NUK Aufbewahrungsbeutel fir Muttermilch sind hygienisch hergestellt und daher

sofort verwendbar. Sie miissen vor dem Gebrauch nicht gereinigt werden.

1. Benutzen Sie den Beutel nicht, wenn Beschadigungen am Produkt oder der
Beutelverpackung wahrzunehmen sind.

2. Beschriften Sie den Beutel vor dem Befillen in dem vorgesehenen

Beschriftungsfeld mit Name, Datum und Uhrzeit, zu der Sie abgepumpt

haben.

Entfernen Sie den Originalitatsverschiuss an der perforierten Linie.

Offnen Sie den doppelten Druckverschluss, indem Sie ihn vorsichtig an den

Laschen auseinanderziehen.

5. Beflllen Sie den Beutel mit Muttermilch. Den Beutel nicht tber 180 ml befUillen,
da sich die Muttermilch beim Einfrieren ausdehnt. Lesen Sie die eingefillite
Michmenge auf der Skala ab und merken Sie sich diese, bis der Beutel
verschlossen ist.  Bitte achten Sie darauf, dass der Beutelboden vollstandig
auseinander gefaltet ist und der Beutel keine Falten wirft. Die Skala des Beutels
kann die Genauigkeit einer Flasche nicht wiedergeben. Die Skalenwerte des
Beutels sind nur als Richtwerte zu verstehen.

6. Drlcken Sie vorsichtig die Luft heraus und verschliessen sie den
Druckverschluss, indem Sie mit Daumen und Zeigefinger beide Teile
zusammendrUcken.

7. Zur Sicherheit ziehen Sie den Druckverschluss noch einmal zwischen Daumen
und Zeigefinger durch, um sicherzustellen, dass er tberall luftdicht verschlossen
ist.

8. Entfernen Sie eventuelle Milchreste an der AuBenseite des Beutels.

9. Tragen Sie nun die abgelesene Michmenge auf das vorgesehene

Beschriftungsfeld ein (Feld ,Volume”).

Lagerung/Auftauen

Die Muttermilch kann in dem NUK Aufoewahrungsbeute! fur Muttermilch gekihit,

eingefroren und aufgetaut werden.

Beachten Sie hierzu auf jeden Fall die folgenden Hinweise zum Umgang mit

Muttermilch:

<

Muttermilch Aufbewahrungsort Aufbewahrungsfristen

Frisch abgepumpt Bei Raumtemperatur nicht bei Raumtemperatur

stehen lassen

Kihlschrank (nicht in Tr) 72 Stunden bei 4 °C

Tiefkihifach des Kiihischranks 2 Wochen

Gefriertruhe/-schrank 6 Monate bei-18 °C

Muttermilch Aufbewahrungsort Aufbewahrungsfristen
Aufgetaut ungedffnet | Kihischrank (nicht in Tur) 24 Stunden bei 4 °C
Aufgetaut gedffnet Kuhlschrank (nicht in Tur) 12 Stunden bei 4 °C

Auftauen der Milch

Schonend im Kihischrank ca. 24 Stunden bei 4 °C

Bei Raumtemperatur, dann umgehend
verflttern

Wenn es schnell gehen muss: den Beutel
mit Muttermilch unter flieBendem kaltem
oder lauwarmem Wasser (max. 37 °C)
auftauen, dann umgehend verwenden.

Achtung! Muttermilch darf nicht in der Mikrowelle aufgetaut werden, da sonst
wertvolle Inhaltsstoffe zerstdrt werden und am Beutel Materialschaden auftreten

konnen

(Explosionsgefahr).. ~ Durch  ungleichméBige  Erhitzung  besteht

Verbriihungsgefahr!

Aufgetaute, erwdrmte oder nicht verfutterte Milch darf nicht wieder eingefroren,
sondern muss entsorgt werden.

Wenn Sie mehrmals innerhalb von 24 Stunden Muttermilch abpumpen, kann die
frisch abgepumpte Milch zu der schon gekiihiten Muttermilch hinzugeflgt werden.
Hinweis: Die Temperatur muss gleich sein (kalt auf kalt). Daher muss die frisch
abgepumpte Milch zuerst heruntergekihit werden, bevor sie zur schon gekUhliten
Milch zugegeben wird.

Genaue Anweisungen Uber Langzeitaufoewahrung kénnen Sie bei I|hrer
Stillberaterin, Hebamme, Ihrem Arzt oder Apotheker erfragen.

Fiittern

1.
2.

3.

4.

5.
6.

Bei Bedart tauen Sie die Muttermilch auf (sighe Tabelle oben).

Offnen Sie den Druckverschiuss des NUK Aufbewahrungsbeutels flr Muttermilch
vorsichtig.

Flllen Sie den Inhalt zum Fittern lhres Babys in eine Babyflasche, z.B. in eine NUK
Babyflasche. Der NUK Aufbewahrungsbeutel fur Muttermilch ist nicht zum direkten
Flttern aus dem Beutel geeignet.

Vor dem FUttern muss die Milch leicht geschittelt werden, damit sich Milch und
Milchfett wieder gut vermischen.

Erwérmen Sie die Babyflasche mit der Muttermilch, z. B. im NUK Babykostwérmer.
Uberpriifen Sie die Temperatur bevor Sie Ihr Baby flittern.

Bewahren Sie fur eventuelle Riickfragen bitte Anschrift, Art.-Nr. und Chargen-Nr. auf.

NUK Breast Milk Storage Bag

The NUK breast milk storage bag is perfect for storing and freezing breast milk.
Safety instructions

Note: NUK breast milk storage bags are intended to be used once only.
Re-use is not recommended for reasons of hygiene and could damage the
bag.

Hygiene is especially important when handling breast milk, so pay particular
attention to all the information in these instructions.
Use the product only for the purpose described here.

Use

NUK breast milk storage bags are hygienic and ready to use; they do not need to be
cleaned before use.

1.
2.
3.

6.
7.
8.

Do not use if there are signs of damage or weakness to either the primary
packaging or the product.

Before filing the bag, label the field provided with the name, date and time when
you expressed.

Remove the original seal on the perforated line.

Open the double zip lock closure by carefully pulling the tabs apart, and ensure that
the bag is fully opened and not folded or distorted in any way

Fill the bag with up to a maximum of 180 ml of breast milkk. Do not exceed this
amount as breast milk will expand when frozen. Using the scale on the bag, check
the volume of milk and remember this until you have completed points 5- 8 below.
Please note: the measurements on the bag do not reflect the accuracy of those on
a bottle.

Carefully expel any air and seal the zip lock closure by squeezing both halves
together with your thumb and forefinger.

To be on the safe side, squeeze the zip lock closure between your thumb and
forefinger once more to ensure that it is completely airtight.

Remove any milk residue on the outside of the bag.

Sachets conservation lait maternel NUK

@ En achetant les sachets pour la conservation du lait matemel NUK;, vous avez
fait le choix d’un produit parfaitement adapté & la conservation et a la congélation du lait
maternel.

Consignes de sécurité

Attention : les sachets pour la conservation du lait maternel NUK sont
destinés a un usage unique. Leur réutilisation n’est pas recommandée
pour des raisons hygiéniques et elle pourrait entrainer des dégats
matériels.
La question de I'hygiéne est essentielle lorsque vous manipulez du lait maternel.
C'est pourquoi vous devez respecter chacune des consignes de la présente
notice.
Utilisez le produit exclusivement aux fins décrites ici.

Application
Les sachets pour la conservation du lait maternel NUK sont produits dans des
conditions d’hygiene strictes et sont préts a I'emploi.

1.
2.

3.

4.
5.

6.
7.

8.
9.

Ne pas utiliser sile sachet ou son emballage est abimé.

Inscrivez dans le champ prévu a cet effet votre nom, la date et heure a laquelle
vous avez tiré votre lait avant de remplir le sachet.

Retirez le sceau d'inviolabilité au niveau de la ligne perforée.

Ouvrez la double fermeture en écartant doucement les cotés.

Remplissez le sachet de lait maternel. Ne remplissez pas le sachet au-dela de la
limite 180 ml: le volume du lait augmente a la congélation. Relevez sur la
graduation la quantité de lait remplie et retenez-la jusqu'a ce que le sachet soit
fermé. Vellez a ce que le fond du sachet soit completement déplié et qu'il ne
subsiste plus aucun pli. Les graduations du sachet ne sont pas aussi précises que
celles d'un biberon, et les valeurs indiquées sont approximatives.

Appuyez pour faire sortir I'air et fermez les bandes en les lissant de chaque coté
entre le pouce et I'index.

Pour étre s(ire que le sachet est bien fermé et étanche, lissez a nouveau les bandes
entre le pouce et I'index.

Frottez le lait qui a coulé le long de la paroi extérieure du sachet.

Indiquez la quantité de lait relevée dans la zone correspondante (zone « Volume »).

Conservation/décongélation

Dans les sachets pour la conservation du lait maternel NUK, vous pouvez refroidir,
congeler et décongeler le lait materel.

A cet eﬁlet, respectez toujours les consignes ci-apres relatives a la manipulation du lait
maternel.

Lait maternel Lieu de conservation Délai de conservation

Lait venant tout juste

A temperature ambiante : consommer Ne pas laisser &

d'étre tiré sans attendre température ambiante
Réfrigérateur (pas dans la porte) 72 heures a 4 °C
Compartiment de congélation du 2 semaines
réfrigérateur
Congélateur 6 moisa-18°C
Décongelé non ouvert | Réfrigérateur (pas dans la porte) 24 heures a4 °C
Décongelé ouvert Réfrigérateur (pas dans la porte) 12 heures a 4 °C

9. Enter the amount of milk in the "volume" labelling field.
Storing/defrosting
ghe breast milkk may be chilled, frozen and defrosted in the NUK breast milk storage
ag.
It is essential that you note the information below about handling breast milk.
Breast milk Storage location Storage periods
Freshly At room temperature Do not leave to stand at
expressed room temperature
Refrigerator (not in door) 72 hours at 4 °C
Refrigerator freezer compartment 2 weeks
Upright/chest freezer 6 months at -18 °C
Defrosted, Refrigerator (not in door) 24 hours at 4 °C
unopened
Defrosted, Refrigerator (not in door) 12 hours at 4 °C
opened
Defrosting milk | Gradually in refrigerator Approx. 24 hours at 4 °C
At room temperature followed by immediate
feeding
If time is short, defrost container with breast
milk in lukewarm water (max. 37°C), then feed
immediately.

Wal

rning! Do not use a microwave to defrost breast milk, as this destroys valuable

nutrients and may damage the bag (risk of explosion). Uneven heating may result in
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1.
2.
3.
4,
5.
6.

ding!

Defrosted, warmed or unused milk must be disposed of and not refrozen.

If you express breast milk more than once within a period of 24 hours, the freshly
expressed milk may be added to the previously cooled breast milk.

Note: The temperatures must be the same (cold on cold). Freshly-expressed milk
must therefore be cooled before being added to milk that is already cool.

Consult your health visitor, midwife, doctor or pharmacist for detailed information
about long-term storage.

eding

Defrost the breast milk if required (see table above).

Carefully open the zip lock closure of the NUK breast milk storage bag.

To feed your baby, pour the contents into a baby bottle. Do not use the NUK breast
milk storage bag to directly feed your baby.

Shake the milk gently before feeding so that milk and milk fat are properly mixed
again.

Warm the baby bottle and the breast milk - in the NUK Baby Food Warmer, for
example.

Always check food temperature before feeding.

Please retain the address, article number and lot number for future reference.

Décongélation du lait

Doucement au réfrigérateur env. 24 heures a4 °C

A température ambiante : consommer
sans attendre

En cas d'urgence : décongeler le lait
maternel en passant le sachet sous I'eau
froide ou tiede (max. 37 °C), puis
consommer sans attendre.

Attention ! Le lait maternel ne doit pas étre décongelé dans le four a micro-
ondes, sous peine de détruire des éléments nutritifs essentiels et d’endommager le
sachet (risque d’explosion). Risque d’ébouillantement en raison d’une répartition non
homogene de la chaleur !

Le lait décongelé et réchauffé qui n'a pas été utilisé ne peut pas étre recongelg, il
faut le jeter.

Si vous tirez votre lait plusieurs fois en 24 heures, vous pouvez ajouter le lait
fraichement prélevé au lait déja refroidi.

Remarque : la température doit étre la méme (le froid avec le froid). Le lait
fraichement prélevé doit donc d’abord étre réfrigéré avant d'étre ajouté au lait qui a
déja été refroidi.

Si vous souhaitez obtenir des indications précises sur la conservation a long terme,
vous pouvez demander conseil & votre conseillere en allaitement, sage-femme,
médecin ou pharmacien.

Allaitement au biberon

1.
2.
3.
4.

5.
6.

Décongelez le lait en fonction de vos besoins et conformément aux indications du
tableau ci-avant.

Ouvrez doucement les bandes du sachet pour la conservation du lait matemel NUK.
Versez le contenu dans un biberon, par ex. un biberon NUK. Le sachet pour la
conservation du lait maternel NUK n'est pas desting a étre utilisé directement pour
I'alimentation.

Avant de donner le biberon a votre enfant, vous devez le secouer légerement afin
que le lait et la matiére grasse du lait se mélangent bien.

Chauffez le biberon rempli de lait maternel, par ex. dans le chauffe-biberon NUK.
\érifiez la température avant de donner le biberon.

Veuillez conserver les coordonnées du fournisseur, la référence article et le numéro de
lot pour toute demande ultérieure.

@ Bolsa de conservacion de leche materna NUK

Con la bolsa de conservacion de leche materna NUK ha adquirido un

producto ideal para conservar y congelar leche materna.
Indicaciones de seguridad

Atencion: las bolsas de conservacion de leche materna NUK son de un
solo uso. No se recomienda la reutilizacion por razones de higiene y
porque podria ocasionar dafios en el material.

Al manipular la leche materna, la higiene es de vital importancia. Por tanto, tenga
en cuenta en todo momento las indicaciones de este manual.
Utilice el producto exclusivamente para la finalidad que se describe aqui.

Utilizacion
Las bolsas de leche materna NUK estan fabricadas de forma higiénica y pueden
utilizarse inmediatamente. No es necesario limpiarlas antes de usar.

1.
2.

3.
4.
5.

No utilice la bolsa si se aprecian dafios en el producto o en el embalaje de la bolsa.
Antes de llenarlas, escriba en la casilla prevista para anotar el nombre, la fecha y
la hora de la extraccion de la leche.

Retire el precinto de garantia por la linea perforada.

Abra el cierre a presion doble separando con cuidado las lenglietas.

Llene la bolsa con leche materna. La bolsa no se puede llenar por encima de los
180 ml, ya que la leche materna se expande al congelarse. Consulte el volumen de
leche afiadido en la escala y recuérdelo hasta que la bolsa esté cerrada. Asegurese
de que el fondo de la bolsa esté completamente desplegado y que no se forma
ningun pliegue en la bolsa. La escala de la bolsa no puede reflgjar la precision de
una botella. Los valores de la escala de la bolsa se deben entender solo como
valores indicativos.

Saque con cuidado el aire presionandola y cierre el cierre a presidn uniendo ambas
piezas con los dedos pulgar e indice.

Por seguridad, vuelva a repasar el cierre a presion entre los dedos pulgar e indice
para asegurarse de que esté cerrado en todos los puntos de forma hermética.

8. Retire los posibles restos de leche del exterior de la bolsa.

9. Apunte el volumen de leche que se indica en la casilla prevista para anotar (casilla
“Volumen").

Almacenaje/Descongelacion

La leche materna se puede enfriar, congelar y descongelar en la bolsa de

conservacion de leche materna NUK.

Para ello, tenga siempre en cuenta las siguientes indicaciones para el manejo de

leche materna.

Leche materna Lugar de conservacion Tiempo de
conservacion
Recién extraida A temperatura ambiente No dejar a temperatura
ambiente
En la nevera (no en la puerta) 72 horas a4 °C
Compartimento congelador de la nevera |2 semanas
Congelador 6 mesesa-18°C
Descongelada y sin |En la nevera (no en la puerta) 24 horas a4 °C
abrir
Descongelada y En la nevera (no en la puerta) 12 horas a4 °C
abierta
Descongelacion de | De forma suave en la nevera Unas 24 horasa 4 °C
la leche A temperatura ambiente, debiendo
suministrarse inmediatamente
Cuando hay mucha prisa: descongelar el
recipiente con la leche materna bajo un
chorro de agua fria o tibia (méx. 37 °C), y
utilizar la leche inmediatamente.

iAtencion! La leche matema no debe descongelarse en el microondas, ya que

de lo contrario se destruyen valiosos componentes y se pueden producir dafos en el

material de la bolsa (peligro de explosion). iExiste peligro de quemaduras debido al
calentamiento desiguall

¢ |aleche que se haya descongelado, calentado o que no se le haya suministrado
al bebé no debe volver a congelarse, sino que debe desecharse.

e Si extrae leche materna varias veces en 24 horas, la leche recién extraida se
puede afiadir a la leche matermna que ya se encuentra refrigerada.

Nota: la temperatura tiene que ser la misma (frio sobre frio). Por esta razén, la
leche recién extraida se debe enfriar antes de poder afiadia a la leche
refrigerada.

¢ Puede consultar a su asesora de lactancia, a su matrona, a su médico o a su
farmacéutico las instrucciones exactas para la conservacion a largo plazo.

Alimentacion

1. Cuando sea necesario, descongele la leche materna (ver tabla arriba).

2. Abra el cierre a presion de la bolsa de conservacion de leche materna NUK con
cuidado.

3. Afada el contenido de la bolsa al biberdn para alimentar al bebé. La bolsa de
conservacion de leche materna NUK no es apta para alimentar directamente
desde la bolsa.

4. Antes de alimentar al bebé es necesario agitar ligeramente la leche para que
vuelvan a mezclarse bien la leche y la grasa de la leche.

5. Caliente el biberdn con leche materna, por eiemplo, en el calientabiberones NUK.

6. Compruebe la temperatura antes de alimentar a su bebg.

Guarde la direccion del distribuidor, el nimero de referencia del producto y el nimero
de lote para posibles consultas.

Saco de conservacao para leite materno NUK
Com 0 saco de conservacdo para leite materno NUK, adquiriu um
produto adequado para guardar e congelar o leite materno.
Instrucoes de seguranca
Atencdo: Os sacos de conservagdo para leite materno NUK sdo de

utilizagdo Unica. A reutilizagdo ndo é recomendada por razdes de
higiene e uma vez que pode conduzir a danos no material.

e Ao manusear 0 leite materno, a higiene é muito importante. Por conseguinte,
respeite com especial atencdo todas as indicagdes contidas neste manual.

¢ Utilize o produto apenas para o fim aqui descrito.

Utilizacao

Os sacos de conservagao para leite materno da NUK s&o produzidos higienicamente

e, por isso, podem ser usados imediatamente. N&o é necessario limpa-los antes da

utilizacéo.

1. Nao utilize 0 saco se forem percetiveis danos no produto ou na embalagem do
5aco.

2. Antes de encher 0 saco, escreva no espago destinado a esse fim o0 nome, data
e hora em que extraiu 0 leite.

3. Remova 0 fecho de garantia pela linha picotada.

4. Abra o fecho zip duplo, puxando cuidadosamente as presilhas.

5. Encha o saco com leite materno. Nao encher o saco com mais de 180 ml, pois
ao congelar o leite materno dilata. Leia na escala a quantidade de leite
introduzida e lembre-se dela até que o saco seja fechado. Certifique-se de que o
fundo do saco esta totalmente desdobrado e que 0 saco ndo forma quaisquer
dobras. A escala do saco podera ndo refletir a precisdo de um biberfo. Os
valores da escala do saco devem ser entendidos como valores de referéncia.

6. Liberte 0 ar com cuidado e feche o fecho zip, unindo as duas partes com o
polegar e o indicador.

7. Por seguranga, passe novamente o fecho zip entre o polegar e o indicador, de
modo a garantir que 0 saco se encontra hermeticamente fechado em toda a sua
extenséo.

8. Remova os eventuais residuos de leite do exterior do saco.

9. Introduza agora a leitura da quantidade de leite no campo do rétulo destinado a

esse fim (campo "Volume").

Armazenamento/Descongelamento

O leite materno pode ser arrefecido, congelado e descongelado no saco de

conservagao para leite materno NUK.

Respeite impreterivelmente as seguintes indicagdes sobre 0 manuseamento do leite

matemo:

Leite materno Local de conservagao Prazos de
conservacao
Acabado de Atemperatura ambiente N&o deixar a temperatura
bombear ambiente. Consumir de
imediato.
Frigorifico (n&o na porta) 72 horasa 4 °C
Congelador 2 semanas
Arca congeladora 6 mesesa-18 °C
Descongelado Frigorffico (n&o na porta) 24 horasa 4 °C
fechado
Descongelado Frigorffico (n&o na porta) 12 horasa 4 °C
aberto




Prazos de
conservagao
Aprox. 24 horas a 4 °C

Leite materno Local de conservacao

Descongela-
mento do leite

Conservado no frigorifico

A temperatura ambiente, alimentar de
seguida

Se tiver de ser rapido: descongele o leite,
passando o recipiente com leite materno por
4gua corrente fria ou morna (max. 37 °C),
utilizar de seguida.

Atencao! O leite materno ndo pode ser descongelado no micro-ondas, uma vez

que se perdem 0s preciosos nutrientes e podem ocorrer danos materiais no saco

(perigo de explosdo). Devido a um aquecimento ndo uniforme existe perigo de

queimadural

¢ O leite descongelado, aguecido ou que ndo tenha sido dado ao bebé, ndo pode
voltar a ser congelado e deve ser eliminado.

e Se, num periodo de 24 horas, bombear vérias vezes leite, 0 leite acabado de
bombear pode ser adicionado ao leite materno ja congelado.
Nota: A temperatura tem de ser idéntica (frio com frio). Por isso, o leite acabado de
bombear tem de se deixar arrefecer primeiro, antes de se adicionar ao leite ja
congelado.

¢ Para instrugdes precisas sobre 0 armazenamento mais prolongado do leite,
diriia-se ao centro de aconselhamento sobre a amamentacao, & sua parteira, ao
seu médico ou farmacéutico.

Consumo

1. Se necessario, descongele o leite materno (ver tabela acima).

2. Abra o fecho zip do saco de conservacao para leite materno NUK com cuidado.

3. Introduza o contetido do leite materno num biberdo, p. ex. um biberdo NUK. O saco
de conservacdo para leite matemo NUK no € adequado para a alimentacéo direta a
partir do mesmo.

4, Antes de dar o leite a0 bebé, agite-o ligeiramente para que o leite e a respetiva
gordura voltem a ficar bem misturados.

5. Aqueca 0 biberdo com o leite materno, p. ex. no aquecedor de comida para
bebé NUK.

6. Verifique a temperatura antes de dar o leite ao seu bebé.

Guarde a morada, a referéncia e o lote para referéncia futura.

NUK bewaarzakje voor moedermelk

Met het NUK bewaarzakje voor moedermelk heeft u voor een product
gekozen dat ideaal is voor het bewaren en invriezen van moedermelk.
Veiligheidsaanwijzingen

Opgelet: NUK bewaarzakjes voor moedermelk zijn bestemd voor

eenmalig gebruik. Hergebruk wordt om hygiénische redenen niet
aanbevolen en kan materiaalschade tot gevolg hebben.

¢ Bjj de omgang met moedermelk is hygiéne bijzonder belangrijk. Neem daarom
alle aanwijzingen in deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig in acht.

e Gebruik het product uitsluitend voor het hier beschreven doel.

Toepassing

NUK bewaarzakjes voor moedermelk zijn hygiénisch vervaardigd en daarom direct te

gebruiken. Zij hoeven voor het gebruik niet te worden gereinigd.

1. Gebruik het zakje niet wanneer er beschadigingen aan het product of de
zakjesverpakking zichtbaar zijn.

2. Vermeld voor het vullen in het hiervoor bestemde tekstveld naam, datum en
tijd, waarop u heeft afgekolfd.

3. Verwijder de originele sluiting op de geperforeerde lijn.

4, Open de dubbele druksluiting door deze voorzichtig aan de lippen uit elkaar te
trekken.

5. VUl het zakie met moedermelk. Vul het zakje niet boven 180 ml omdat de
moedermelk bij het invriezen uitzet. Lees de gevulde melkhoeveelheid af van de
schaal en onthoud deze tot het zakje gesloten is. Let erop dat de bodem van het
zakje helemaal is uitgevouwen en het zakje niet kreukt. De schaal van het zakie is
niet zo nauwkeurig als die van een fles. De schaalwaarde van het zakje moet
slechts als richtwaarde worden beschouwd.

6. Druk de lucht er voorzichtig uit en sluit de druksluiting af door de beide delen met
duim en wijsvinger naar elkaar toe te drukken.

7. Voor de veiligheid trekt u de druksluiting nog eenmaal tussen duim en wijsvinger
door om ervoor te zorgen dat deze overal luchtdicht gesloten is.

8. Verwijder eventuele melkresten aan de buitenkant van het zakje.

9. Noteer nu de afgelezen melkhoeveelheid op het daarvoor bestemde tekstlabel

(veld 'Volume').

Bewaren/Ontdooien

De moedermelk kan in het bewaarzakie voor moedermelk worden gekoeld,

ingevroren en ontdooid.

Let hiertoe in elk geval op de volgende aanwizingen voor de omgang met

moedermelk:

Moedermelk Bewaarplaats Bewaartermijnen
Vers afgekolfd Bij ruimtetemperatuur niet bij ruimtetemperatuur
laten staan

Koelkast (niet in de deur) 72 uurop 4 °C
Diepvriesvak van de koelkast 2 weken
Diepvrieskist/-kast 6 maanden op -18 °C

Ontdooid ongeopend | Koelkast (niet in de deur) 24 uurop 4 °C

Ontdooid geopend Koelkast (niet in de deur) 12uurop 4 °C

Ontdooien van de melk | Behoedzaam in de koelkast ca. 24 uurop 4 °C

Op ruimtetemperatuur, dan direct
toedienen

Wanneer het snel moet gaan: het zakje
met moedermelk onder koud stromend
water of lauwwarm water (max. 37 °C)

ontdooien, dan direct toedienen.

Opgelet! Moedermelk mag niet in de magnetron worden ontdooid omdat anders

waardevolle ingrediénten vernield kunnen worden en er materiaalschade aan het

zakie kan optreden (explosiegevaar). Door ongelijkmatig verhitten bestaat
verbrandingsgevaar!

¢ Ontdooide, verwarmde of niet toegediende melk mag niet opnieuw worden
ingevroren maar moet worden weggegooid.

e Wanneer u binnen 24 uur meerdere keren melk afkolft, kan de vers afgekolfde
melk aan de reeds gekoelde melk worden toegevoegd.

Aanwijzing: De temperatuur moet gelijk zijn (koud op koud). Daarom moet de
vers afgekolfde melk eerst worden gekoeld voordat deze bij de reeds gekoelde
melk wordt gevoegd.

¢ Precieze aanwijzingen over langdurige bewaring, kunt u vragen aan uw
lactatiekundige, verloskundige, arts of apotheker.

Voeden

1. Ontdooi de moedermelk indien gewenst (zie bovenstaande tabel).

2. Open de druksluiting van het NUK bewaarzakje voor moedermelk voorzichtig.

3. Vul de inhoud voor het voeden van uw baby in een babyflesje, bijv. in een NUK
babyflesie. Het NUK bewaarzakje voor moedermelk is niet geschikt voor
rechtstreeks voeden uit het zakje.

4. Voor het voeden moet de melk lichtjes worden geschud om melk en melkvet
weer goed te mengen.

5.
6.

Verwarm het  babyflese met de NUK
babyvoedingverwarmer.

Controleer de temperatuur voordat u de melk aan de baby toedient.

moedermelk,  biv. in de

Bewaar voor het geval van klachten het adres, artikelnummer en batchnummer.

ZakouvAakia GuAagng pntpikov yaaktog NUK

Ms TA OOKOUAGKIQ GUAGENG UnTpikol yéhaktog NUK amokTrioarte éva

TPOIOVY, TO OO0 eival KATAANAO yia TN GIATAENCN KAl TV KATAYUEN TOU UNTPIKOU
YAACGKTOC.
Ymodeifelg aopaieiag

Mpoooxri: Ta oakouhdkia GUAGENG pnTPEKOL yahaktog NUK  eival
KATAMNAQ yia pia pévo xprAon. H emavaAapBavéuevn xprion Sev
GUVIOTATAL VIt AGYOUG LYIEVAG KAl Ba PMopovae va odnyroel o ¢Bopd Tou
VAKOU.
H uyevn éxel eféxovoa onuacia atn diaeiplon Tou PNTEKOL yaAaktoc. Q¢ ek
ToUTO, AABETE 0OBAPA UMOYN 0aG OAEC TIG UMOGEIEEIS LIEGA OTIC 00Nyieg QUTEG.
XpNoWOMOIE(Te TO TIPOIGY AMOKAEIOTIKG KAl JOVO YId TOV OKOTO TIoU avadEPETAl
edw.

Xprion

Ta oakouAdKia UAGENG UNTEKOU yahaktog NUK €xouv KATOKEUAOTE pe ywuwpova
TNV UYIEVT KL WG €K TOUTOU PMopoLV va xpenatomoinBolv dueaa. Aev xpetaletal va
KaBaplaToLY IV Ao TN XPraN.

1.

2.

8.
9.

ATQyopeVETAL N XQroN O€ MEPITTWON TIoU LTTAPXKOLY fxvn PAABNG 1 PBopPdS efte
0TN cuokeuaoia 1y aTo {610 To TEOIdV.

Mpw and v M\pwon onuewote oTo TIPOPAETIOHEVO TEdI0 ETIKETAG TNG
OQKOUAQG TO OVOMa, TNV nUEEpounvia Kat TNV wpa, Kata Ty oroia
TPQYUATONOWGATE TNV AVTANDN.

AmopakpuveTe TV adpayida ywnadtntag otn TPt Yeauun.

Avoi€te T S\ G1aTaén KAeloluatog e Tiieon, TEABWVTAC TPOCEKTIKG TOUG
QUAIBETEC HOKPLA TOV Evav artd ToV GANO.

lepioTe TO OOKOUAGKI Pe pnTPKO YOAQ. Mnv yepiCete TO OOKOUAGKL e
neploadtepa amd 180 ml, G10TL TO UNTEKS yaAa SIQGTEMETAL OTAV KATAYUXETAL.
Aapdote TV moadTnTa YAAGKTOC 0TNV KAJaKa Kat AGBETE Tnv Lndyn oag, 6w
OTOU TO OOKOUAGK! KAgloel. MMapakarolpe AGBETe LMoY 0ag OTL 0 TATOG TOU
npénel va EeTUAXBel MAfPWS Kal ATl TO COKOUAGKI Oev TIPEMEL va oxnuaTiCel
TTTUXWOELG. H KApOKa 0TO 0OKOUAGK! GeV QVTIOTOIKEL 0TV aKPIBELD EVOG PTILTIEPO.
Ol TIEC KMJAKAG OTO GOKOUAAKL XPNOIEUOLY amAd we KATEUBUVTAPIES TIES.
AdaipéoTe Tov aépa TECOVTaC MPOCEKTIKG Kal KAgioTe Tn SidTaln kAeloiuatog e
Tieon, TéCovTag e Tov avTixelpa Kat To 6eiktn aag ata SUo PEPN.

Ia ™ 6k oag aodpdela, TEaTe TN SIdTaén KAeloiuaTog pe mieon e Tov avTixelpa
kat 10 Geikmn, yia va efaiwdeite Gt To Kheiowo eival agpooTEYEC OE ML Ta
onueia.

ATOUOKPUVETE TO KATGAOMA YGAGKTOG TOU WMOPEl va UNApXowv and TN
eEWTEPIKA TAEUPA TNC OAKOUAQG.

ZNUEWaTE TNV ToodTNTA YEAGKTOC TIOU QVAyWWOATE OTO TIPORAENOLEVO Tedio
ETIKETAG (Medio «Volume).

AmoBnkevon/ améPpuén

To pntpwd yaAa propel va YuxBel, va katauxBel kat va anouybel uéoa oto
OOKOUAGK! GUAGENG pNTEkOU yahaktog NUK.

Ma 1o okomod autd, AauPdvete onwaodrmoTe LMOYN TIC MapakdTw umodeifelc mov
adopolv otn Slaeipton Tou UNTEIKOU YOAAKTOG.

Mntpiko yaia Tomog diatripnong MpoBeopicg dpOAagNg
Opéako avappodnuévo | Z€ Bepuokpacia dwpatiou anayopeleTal n mapauovi
YoAa ToU o€ Bepuokpacia

Swyatiou
Woyeio (6xt otnv mépTa) 72 wpeg atoug 4 °C
Kardyuen uyeiov 2 eBdouddeg
Karapoktng 6 urvec otoug -18 °C
Amopuypevo khelotd | Wuyeio (0xt ot TopTa) 24 thpeg atoug 4 °C

Ao uyHEVO QUOIXTO

Wuyelo (6x otnv mépTa) 12 wpeg otoug 4 °C

ATOPUEN TOU YOAQKTOG

2Tadlakd oto Yuyeio

& Beppokpaoia dwpatiou, e Apeco
Télopa

‘Otav B1aeote: TonoBeTroTE TO
GOXEl0 e TO PNTPIKO YaAQ KATW amo
KpUo A Y\apo vepd (Uey. 37 °C), ev
OUVEXEIQ XPNOIWOTIOOTE TO GPEDQL.

Mep. 24 wpeg otoug 4 °C

Mpogoxi! To UnTEKO yaAa dev emitpémetal va amoixetal péoa oe gpovpvo
MIKPOKLpATWY, OI0TI 0TV MEPITTWON QUTI KATAOTPEPOVTAl TOAUTIUG BPEMTIKA
OUCTATIKA TOU YEAKTOC Kal eVOEXETA VAl TIPOKANBoUY HBOPES UAIKOU OTO GAKOUAAKI

(kivduvog  €xpnenc).

Yrapyel kivbuvog  eykavpaTog  efarriag  avopoidpopdng

unepBepuavonc!

"aha Tou €xet anouxBel, Beppaveel kat Sev Exel katavahwbel, dev eTuTpEMETAL VA
emavauyBel oM\ TipeTel va amooupBel.

Edv kdveTe MeplogdTepeC POPEC avapPODNON UNTEIKOU YEAAKTOG eVTOC 24 wpwy,
UTTOPE(Te VAl TIPOOBETETE TO PPECKO QVAPPODNPEVO YOAA GTO AN KEUO INTPIKO
yéAa.

Ynodeln: H Beppokpacia Ba mpémel va evat idla (kpUo Oe KPUO). Zuvenwg To
DPEKO AVAPPOPNUEVO YOAA TIPETEL VA KPUWOEL TIPWTA, KAl LeTA VAl TIPO0TeDel
070 {0N KPUO YAAQ.

ApiBeic urodeielg yia T pokpompoBeopn Slatrpnon UMopeite va AdBeTe aro
6UUBoUAO BnAaauoy, TN paia oac, Tov 1aTEd TOV GAPHAKOTIOW GAG.

Tawopa

1.
2.

3.

4.
5.
6.

Av xpelaoTel, arnoPUETe To UNTEKG YaAa (BAEME mapamnavw Tivaka).

Avoitte T Sidradn kAeoluaTog amnd To GaKOUAGKI GUAAENG UNTPIKOU YAAGKTOG
NUK mpooekTika.

lepioTe éva pripmepo, Ty, uripmepd NUK; Le TO TEpIEXOPEVO QO TO GAKOUAGK], Yia va
TalOETE TO pWPO 0QC. TO OOKOUAGKI GUAGENG UnTpkol yéhaktog NUK Sev eval
KATAANAO Yia aTteLBEI0g TAIOA QO TO GOKOUAGKL.

Mow 1O TQIOHO, TO ydAa Ba TIPEMEL VO QVOKWETAL KOAG, €T0L WOTE va
avapelyvoovTal KA To yaAa Kat Ta Amapd Tou YEAGKTOC.

OepUdveTe TO PMPMEPO TIOU €XEL VEWioEl P pnTPIKO YOAQ, TLX. LEoa GE
Bepuavtripa Ppedkwv Tpodwv NUK.

EAéyxete mdvta T Bepuokpacia TG Tpodrg Tt arnod To TAGHA.

Mapakarolue kpatriote SlelBuvan, kwdKG eidoug kal apiBud mapTidag yia mbavr
HEMOVTIKT| avadopd.

Woreczki do przechowywania mleka matki NUK

Woreczki do przechowywania mleka matki NUK nadajg sie idealnie do

przechowywania i zamrazania odciggnietego mieka matki.
Zasady bezpieczenstwa

Uwaga: Woreczki do przechowywania mieka matki sg przeznaczone do
jednorazowego uzytku. Ich wielokrotne stosowanie nie jest zalecane i
moze spowodowaé uszkodzenie materiafu.

Przy odcigganiu i przechowywaniu mleka matki szczegdlnie wazne jest
przestrzeganie zasad higieny. W zwiazku z tym nalezy ze szczegding starannoscig
przestrzega¢ informaciji podanych w niniejszej instrukcji.
Produkt nalezy stosowac wytacznie w podanym tu celu.

Zastosowanie
Woreczki na mleko matki NUK sg higienicznie czyste i gotowe do natychmiastowego
uzytku. Nie musza by¢ myte przed uzyciem.

8.
9.

. Nie uzywa¢ woreczka w razie stwierdzenia uszkodzen produktu lub opakowania

woreczkow.

Przed napetnieniem woreczka nalezy go podpisa¢ w przewidzianym do tego
miejscu nazwiskiem, data i godzing, o kidrej zostat odciagniety pokarm.

Usuna¢ naklejke kontrolng informujaca o oryginalnym zamknieciu woreczka, ktdra
umieszczona jest na perforowanej linii.

Otworzy¢ podwdjne szczelne zamkniecie, lekko pociagajac za korice.

Napetni¢ woreczek odciggnietym pokarmem. Nie wlewa¢ do woreczka wigcej niz
180 ml pokarmu, poniewaz podczas zamarzania zwigksza on swojg objetosé.
Odczyta¢ wlang ilo$¢ mieka na podziaice i zapamietaé jg do chwili zamkniecia
woreczka. Zwrdcic uwage, czy dno woreczka jest dokladnie rozwinigte i woreczek
nie jest pomarszczony. Podziatka woreczka nie oddaje dokfadnie zawartosci
butelki. Wartosci podziakki woreczka nalezy rozumie¢ tylko jako wartosci
orientacyjne.

Delikatnie wycisngé powietrze z woreczka i zamknaC szczelne zamkniecie,
dociskajgc do siebie obie czesci za pomoca kciuka i palca wskazujacego.

Ze wzgleddw bezpieczenstwa nalezy jeszcze raz przeciagna¢ zamkniecie woreczka
miedzy kciukiem a palcem wskazujgcym, aby upewni¢ sie, ze wszystko jest
szczelnie zamkniete.

Usuna¢ ewentualne resztki pokarmu na zewnatrz woreczka.

Zapisa¢ odczytang ilo$¢ mleka w polu opisu (pole ,Volume”).

Przechowywanie/rozmrazanie

Pokarm mozna chiodzi¢, zamrazac i rozmraza¢ w woreczku do przechowywania mieka
matki NUK.

Nalezy przy tym przestrzega¢ podanych ponizej zasad dotyczacych obchodzenia sie z
odciggnietym mlekiem matki:

Pokarm Miejsce przechowywania Terminy
przechowywania
Swiezo odciggniete W temperaturze pokojowej Nie przechowywac w
temperaturze pokojowej
Loddéwka (nie w drzwiach) 72 godziny w
temperaturze 4 °C
Zamrazalnik w lodéwce 2 tygodnie
Zamrazarka 6 miesigcy w
temperaturze -18 °C
Rozmrozone nieotwarte | Lodéwka (nie w drzwiach) 24 godziny w
temperaturze 4 °C
Rozmrozone otwarte Loddéwka (nie w drzwiach) 12 godzin w

temperaturze 4 °C

Rozmrazanie mieka
matki

Powoli w lodéwce Ok. 24 godziny w

temperaturze 4 °C

W temperaturze pokojowej, potem
niezwlocznie karmi¢

Jesli nie mamy duzo czasu: rozmrozié
woreczek z pokarmem pod biezacg zimna
lub letnig woda (maks. 37 °C), a potem
niezwtocznie poda¢ dziecku.

Uwaga! Odciggnietego mleka matki

nie wolno rozmraza¢é w kuchence

mikrofalowej, poniewaz doprowadzitoby to do zniszczenia jego cennych skiadnikow i

grozifoby  uszkodzeniem  materiafu  woreczka

(niebezpieczenstwo  wybuchu).

Nieréwnomierne ogrzewanie pokarmu grozi oparzeniem!

Rozmrozonego, podgrzanego lub niewykorzystanego mleka nie wolno ponownie
zamrazac, lecz nalezy go wylac.

Jezeli mleko matki jest odciagane kilka razy w ciagu 24 godzin, $wiezo odciggniete
mleko mozna dodawac do juz schiodzonego mleka matki:

Wskazoéwka: Temperatura musi by¢ taka sama (zimne do zimnego). Dlatego
$wiezo odciggniete mleko najpierw musi zostaé schiodzone, zanim zostanie
dodane do juz schtodzonego mieka.

Doktadnych informaciji na temat przechowywania pokarmu przez diuzszy czas
udzielajg poradnie laktacyjne, potozne, lekarze lub aptekarze.

Karmienie

1.
2.
3.

Jesli zachodzi taka potrzeba, nalezy rozmrozi¢ mleko matki (patrz tabela powyzej).
Ostroznie otworzy¢ zamkniecie woreczka do przechowywania mleka matki NUK.
Przela¢ zawartosé woreczka do buteki dla niemowlat, np. do butelki NUK.
Woreczek do przechowywania mieka matki NUK nie nadaje sie do bezposredniego
karmienia z woreczka.

Przed karmieniem mieko nalezy lekko wstrzasng¢, aby doszio do ponownego
wymieszania mleka i zawartego w nim tuszczu.

Podgrza¢ pokarm w butelce dla niemowlat, np. w podgrzewaczu NUK.

Przed rozpoczeciem karmienia niemowlecia nalezy sprawdzi¢ temperature
pokarmu.

Nalezy zachowaé adres dystrybutora, numer artykutu oraz numer serii na wypadek
pdzniejszych kontaktdw z producentem.

Sacche per la conservazione del latte materno NUK

Le sacche per la conservazione del latte materno NUK sono ideali per la

conservazione e il congelamento del latte materno.
Indicazioni di sicurezza

Attenzione: Le sacche per la conservazione del latte materno NUK sono
monouso. Non si raccomanda il riutilizzo per ragioni di igiene e perché un
riutilizzo potrebbe provocare danni al materiale.

L'igiene e fondamentale quando si manipola il latte materno, per questo presta
particolare attenzione alle istruzioni presenti in questo foglio informativo.
Utilizza il prodotto solo per lo scopo quii illustrato.

Utilizzo

Le sacche per la conservazione del latte materno NUK sono sterilizzate e pronte per un
utilizzo immediato; non necessitano di essere lavate prima dell’'uso.

1.
2.

3.
4.
5.

7.
8.
9.

Non utilizzare la sacca se il prodotto o la confezione sono danneggiati.

Prima di riempire le sacche, compila gli spazi disponibili con nome, data e ora in
cui avete estratto il latte.

Rimuovi il sigillo dalla linea perforata.

Aprila doppia chiusura ermetica in maniera delicata.

Riempi la sacca con il latte estratto. Non eccedere la quantita di 180 ml per sacca,
in quanto il latte si espande quando congelato. Leggi la quantita di latte riempita
sulla scala e ricordala fino a quando la sacca non viene chiusa. Fai in modo che il
fondo della sacca sia completamente disteso e non presenti pieghe. La scala della
sacca non ha la stessa precisione di un biberon. | valori della scala della sacca
sono pertanto solo orientativi.

Espelli delicatamente I'aria presente nella sacca e richiudi la doppia chiusura di
sicurezza premendo con le dita.

Verifica premendo sulla chiusura per il lungo che non siano rimaste aperture.
Rimuovi qualsiasi residuo di latte presente all’'esterno della sacca.

Leggi la )quantité di latte sulla scala e scrivila sullo spazio disponibile (campo
"Volume").

Conservazione/Scongelamento

Il latte materno pud essere conservato, congelato e scongelato nelle sacche per la
conservazione del latte matemno NUK.

Contact adresses
AUS - AUSTRALIA I - ITALY
Newell Australia Pty Ltd Eleven Sir.l.

Level 3, 35 Dalmore Drive
Scoresby VIC 3179

viale della Navigazione Interna 87/A
35027 Noventa Padovana (PD)

www.nuk.com.au Italia
BG - BULGARIA www.nuk.it
BEBOMMHO OO Numero Verde: 800 978 619

yn. Xpueto VigaHos Monemns 9 Attivo da lunedi a venerdi

1618 Codhus dalle ore 9.00 alle ore 17.00

& 359285507 06 IRL - IRELAND
sales@bebolino.bg Intrapharma Consumer Health

BiH - BOSNIA Magna Business Park, Citywest Road
KARAKA PROMET D.O.0. Dublin 24

Gospodarska zona Blizanci BB United Drug House

88260 Citluk B +353 1463 2424

7 +387 36 642-347
info@karaka-promet.com

CZ - CZECH REPUBLIK
Mapa Spontex CE s.r.o.
Prodasice 4

294 04 Dolni Bousov

Ceska republika

www.nuk.cz

NL - NETHERLANDS
Allegre Puériculture

41 rue Edouard Martel

42 000 Saint Etienne

France

NZ - NEW ZEALAND
RUMINA NATURAL CARE Ltd.
9 Southgate Place, Henderson

info@nuk.cz Auckland, 0612

D - DEUTSCHLAND & 0800333006

MAPA GmbH www.nuk.net.nz

Industriestrae 21-25 P - PORTUGAL

27404 Zeven Faes Farma Portugal, S.A.
nuk-info@mapa.de Rua Elias Garcia, 28
www.nuk.de 2700-327 Amadora ¢ Portugal

E - SPAIN Linha de Apoio ao Cliente

Mapa Spontex Ibérica — Newell Brands 800910 112

Cami de Can Ametller, 38 (dias Uteis das 9h00 as 18h00)
08195 Sant Cugat del Vallés, Barcelona PE - PERU

Espana E.B. Pareja Lecaros SA.

£ +34 93292 49 49 Centralita Calle Los Negocios # 281

EC - ECUADOR Urb Limatambo

Hansacom S.A. Surquillo-Lima, Perd

V.E Estrada #509 y las Monjas & +511611-8100, RUC 20100579228
Guayaquile DT Wilfredo Pimentel CQFP 15393
& +593 4 288-2160 peru-nuk@newellco.com

RUC 0990900383001 PL - POLAND
ecuador-nuk@newellco.com Baby Land Dariusz Staniszewski
F - FRANCE al. Stanéw Zjednoczonych 67/D7

04-028 Warszawa
biuro: ul. Trakt Brzeski 87B, 05-077 Warszawa

Allegre Puériculture
41 rue Edouard Martel

42 000 Saint Etienne B 227733676 (78, 79, 81)
France www.nuk.pl

www.nuk.fr S - SWEDEN

GB - GREAT BRITAIN Pro Support AB

Newell Brands UK Limited Modemgatan 3

Halifax Avenue, Fradley Park 23539 Velinge

Lichfield, Staffordshire, WS13 8SS B +46 40473010

United Kingdom info@prosupport.se
www.nuk.co.uk

GR - GREECE

®dpparpo EE - X, Tuov & Za
T.0. 291 - Kahoxwpt 57009
Oeooahovikn

ENGC

2 2310751525

info@nuk.gr

Si consiglia di leggere le informazioni seguenti, sulla conservazione del latte matermo.

Periodo di
conservazione

Latte Materno Modalita di conservazione

Non lasciare a
temperatura ambiente

Appena estratto A temperatura ambiente

Frigorifero (non nella porta) 720rea4°C

Frigorifero (scomparto Congelatore) 2 settimane

Congelatore Bmesia-18°C
Scongelato, sigillato | Frigorifero (non nella porta) 24 oread°C
Scongelato, aperto | Frigorifero (non nella porta) 12o0read °C
Scongelamento Graduale nel frigorifero Circa24 orea4 °C

A temperatura ambiente utilizzare appena
terminato lo scongelamento

Se si ha poco tempo, scongelare in acqua tiepida
(max. 37 °C) e utilizzare immediatamente.

Attenzione: Non utilizzare il microonde per lo scongelamento del latte matemo,
poiché causa la perdita di importanti nutrienti e pud causare danni al materiale della sacca
per la conservazione del latte (rischio di esplosione). Scaldare il latte in maniera impropria,
puo causare ustioni.

¢ |l latte scongelato, scaldato o inutilizzato deve essere smaltito e non ricongelato.

e Seestraiil latte piu di una volta ogni 24 ore, il latte estratto in seguito, puo essere
aggiunto al latte precedentemente conservato in frigorifero.

Nota: La temperatura deve essere la stessa (freddo su freddo). Per questo
motivo, il latte appena estratto deve raffreddarsi prima di poterlo aggiungere al
latte gia conservato.

¢ Consulta il medico, I'ostetrica o il farmacista di fiducia, per ulteriori informazioni
sulla conservazione a lungo termine.

Svezzamento

1. Scongela il latte materno, se necessario (consulta la tabella sopra).

2. Apri con cura la chiusura di sicurezza presente sulla sacca per la conservazione
del latte materno NUK.

3. Per svezzare il tuo bambino, inserisci il contenuto in un biberon, ad esempio il
NUK Biberon. Le sacche per la conservazione del latte materno NUK non sono
adatte per lo svezzamento direttamente dalla sacca.

4. Scuoti il biberon delicatamente prima dello svezzamento, in modo che il latte e la
sua parte grassa, Si rimescolino.

5. Scaldailbiberon e il latte, per esempio nello scaldabiberon NUK Thermo Express.

6. Controlla la temperatura prima di dare il latte al bambino.

Per eventuali reclami in merito, comunica I'indlirizzo, il numero dell’articolo e il numero
di lotto.
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	Aufbewahrungsbeutel für Muttermilch Breast Milk Storage Bag
	NUK Aufbewahrungsbeutel für Muttermilch
	Sicherheitshinweise
	Anwendung
	1. Benutzen Sie den Beutel nicht, wenn Beschädigungen am Produkt oder der Beutelverpackung wahrzunehmen sind.
	2. Beschriften Sie den Beutel vor dem Befüllen in dem vorgesehenen Beschriftungsfeld mit Name, Datum und Uhrzeit, zu der Sie abgepumpt haben.
	3. Entfernen Sie den Originalitätsverschluss an der perforierten Linie.
	4. Öffnen Sie den doppelten Druckverschluss, indem Sie ihn vorsichtig an den Laschen auseinanderziehen.
	5. Befüllen Sie den Beutel mit Muttermilch. Den Beutel nicht über 180 ml befüllen, da sich die Muttermilch beim Einfrieren ausdehnt. Lesen Sie die eingefüllte Milchmenge auf der Skala ab und merken Sie sich diese, bis der Beutel verschlossen ist....
	6. Drücken Sie vorsichtig die Luft heraus und verschliessen sie den Druckverschluss, indem Sie mit Daumen und Zeigefinger beide Teile zusammendrücken.
	7. Zur Sicherheit ziehen Sie den Druckverschluss noch einmal zwischen Daumen und Zeigefinger durch, um sicherzustellen, dass er überall luftdicht verschlossen ist.
	8. Entfernen Sie eventuelle Milchreste an der Außenseite des Beutels.
	9. Tragen Sie nun die abgelesene Milchmenge auf das vorgesehene Beschriftungsfeld ein (Feld „Volume”).

	Lagerung/Auftauen
	Muttermilch
	Aufbewahrungsort
	Aufbewahrungsfristen

	Füttern
	1. Bei Bedarf tauen Sie die Muttermilch auf (siehe Tabelle oben).
	2. Öffnen Sie den Druckverschluss des NUK Aufbewahrungsbeutels für Muttermilch vorsichtig.
	3. Füllen Sie den Inhalt zum Füttern Ihres Babys in eine Babyflasche, z.B. in eine NUK Babyflasche. Der NUK Aufbewahrungsbeutel für Muttermilch ist nicht zum direkten Füttern aus dem Beutel geeignet.
	4. Vor dem Füttern muss die Milch leicht geschüttelt werden, damit sich Milch und Milchfett wieder gut vermischen.
	5. Erwärmen Sie die Babyflasche mit der Muttermilch, z. B. im NUK Babykostwärmer.
	6. Überprüfen Sie die Temperatur bevor Sie Ihr Baby füttern.
	NUK Breast Milk Storage Bag

	Safety instructions
	Use
	1. Do not use if there are signs of damage or weakness to either the primary packaging or the product.
	2. Before filling the bag, label the field provided with the name, date and time when you expressed.
	3. Remove the original seal on the perforated line.
	4. Open the double zip lock closure by carefully pulling the tabs apart, and ensure that the bag is fully opened and not folded or distorted in any way
	5. Fill the bag with up to a maximum of 180 ml of breast milk.  Do not exceed this amount as breast milk will expand when frozen.  Using the scale on the bag, check the volume of milk and remember this until you have completed points 5- 8 below. Pl...
	6. Carefully expel any air and seal the zip lock closure by squeezing both halves together with your thumb and forefinger.
	7. To be on the safe side, squeeze the zip lock closure between your thumb and forefinger once more to ensure that it is completely airtight.
	8. Remove any milk residue on the outside of the bag.
	9. Enter the amount of milk in the "volume" labelling field.

	Storing/defrosting
	Breast milk
	Storage location
	Storage periods

	Feeding
	1. Defrost the breast milk if required (see table above).
	2. Carefully open the zip lock closure of the NUK breast milk storage bag.
	3. To feed your baby, pour the contents into a baby bottle. Do not use the NUK breast milk storage bag to directly feed your baby.
	4. Shake the milk gently before feeding so that milk and milk fat are properly mixed again.
	5. Warm the baby bottle and the breast milk - in the NUK Baby Food Warmer, for example.
	6. Always check food temperature before feeding.
	Sachets conservation lait maternel NUK

	Consignes de sécurité
	Application
	1. Ne pas utiliser si le sachet ou son emballage est abîmé.
	2. Inscrivez dans le champ prévu à cet effet votre nom, la date et l’heure à laquelle vous avez tiré votre lait avant de remplir le sachet.
	3. Retirez le sceau d’inviolabilité au niveau de la ligne perforée.
	4. Ouvrez la double fermeture en écartant doucement les côtés.
	5. Remplissez le sachet de lait maternel. Ne remplissez pas le sachet au-delà de la limite 180 ml : le volume du lait augmente à la congélation. Relevez sur la graduation la quantité de lait remplie et retenez-la jusqu'à ce que le sachet soit fe...
	6. Appuyez pour faire sortir l’air et fermez les bandes en les lissant de chaque côté entre le pouce et l’index.
	7. Pour être sûre que le sachet est bien fermé et étanche, lissez à nouveau les bandes entre le pouce et l’index.
	8. Frottez le lait qui a coulé le long de la paroi extérieure du sachet.
	9. Indiquez la quantité de lait relevée dans la zone correspondante (zone « Volume »).

	Conservation/décongélation
	Lait maternel
	Lieu de conservation
	Délai de conservation

	Allaitement au biberon
	1. Décongelez le lait en fonction de vos besoins et conformément aux indications du tableau ci-avant.
	2. Ouvrez doucement les bandes du sachet pour la conservation du lait maternel NUK.
	3. Versez le contenu dans un biberon, par ex. un biberon NUK. Le sachet pour la conservation du lait maternel NUK n'est pas destiné à être utilisé directement pour l’alimentation.
	4. Avant de donner le biberon à votre enfant, vous devez le secouer légèrement afin que le lait et la matière grasse du lait se mélangent bien.
	5. Chauffez le biberon rempli de lait maternel, par ex. dans le chauffe-biberon NUK.
	6. Vérifiez la température avant de donner le biberon.
	Bolsa de conservación de leche materna NUK

	Indicaciones de seguridad
	Utilización
	1. No utilice la bolsa si se aprecian daños en el producto o en el embalaje de la bolsa.
	2. Antes de llenarlas, escriba en la casilla prevista para anotar el nombre, la fecha y la hora de la extracción de la leche.
	3. Retire el precinto de garantía por la línea perforada.
	4. Abra el cierre a presión doble separando con cuidado las lengüetas.
	5. Llene la bolsa con leche materna. La bolsa no se puede llenar por encima de los 180 ml, ya que la leche materna se expande al congelarse. Consulte el volumen de leche añadido en la escala y recuérdelo hasta que la bolsa esté cerrada. Asegúrese...
	6. Saque con cuidado el aire presionándola y cierre el cierre a presión uniendo ambas piezas con los dedos pulgar e índice.
	7. Por seguridad, vuelva a repasar el cierre a presión entre los dedos pulgar e índice para asegurarse de que esté cerrado en todos los puntos de forma hermética.
	8. Retire los posibles restos de leche del exterior de la bolsa.
	9. Apunte el volumen de leche que se indica en la casilla prevista para anotar (casilla "Volumen").

	Almacenaje/Descongelación
	Leche materna
	Lugar de conservación
	Tiempo de conservación

	Alimentación
	1. Cuando sea necesario, descongele la leche materna (ver tabla arriba).
	2. Abra el cierre a presión de la bolsa de conservación de leche materna NUK con cuidado.
	3. Añada el contenido de la bolsa al biberón para alimentar al bebé. La bolsa de conservación de leche materna NUK no es apta para alimentar directamente desde la bolsa.
	4. Antes de alimentar al bebé es necesario agitar ligeramente la leche para que vuelvan a mezclarse bien la leche y la grasa de la leche.
	5. Caliente el biberón con leche materna, por ejemplo, en el calientabiberones NUK.
	6. Compruebe la temperatura antes de alimentar a su bebé.
	Saco de conservação para leite materno NUK

	Instruções de segurança
	Utilização
	1. Não utilize o saco se forem percetíveis danos no produto ou na embalagem do saco.
	2. Antes de encher o saco, escreva no espaço destinado a esse fim o nome, data e hora em que extraiu o leite.
	3. Remova o fecho de garantia pela linha picotada.
	4. Abra o fecho zip duplo, puxando cuidadosamente as presilhas.
	5. Encha o saco com leite materno. Não encher o saco com mais de 180 ml, pois ao congelar o leite materno dilata. Leia na escala a quantidade de leite introduzida e lembre-se dela até que o saco seja fechado. Certifique-se de que o fundo do saco es...
	6. Liberte o ar com cuidado e feche o fecho zip, unindo as duas partes com o polegar e o indicador.
	7. Por segurança, passe novamente o fecho zip entre o polegar e o indicador, de modo a garantir que o saco se encontra hermeticamente fechado em toda a sua extensão.
	8. Remova os eventuais resíduos de leite do exterior do saco.
	9. Introduza agora a leitura da quantidade de leite no campo do rótulo destinado a esse fim (campo "Volume").

	Armazenamento/Descongelamento
	Leite materno
	Local de conservação
	Prazos de conservação

	Consumo
	1. Se necessário, descongele o leite materno (ver tabela acima).
	2. Abra o fecho zip do saco de conservação para leite materno NUK com cuidado.
	3. Introduza o conteúdo do leite materno num biberão, p. ex. um biberão NUK. O saco de conservação para leite materno NUK não é adequado para a alimentação direta a partir do mesmo.
	4. Antes de dar o leite ao bebé, agite-o ligeiramente para que o leite e a respetiva gordura voltem a ficar bem misturados.
	5. Aqueça o biberão com o leite materno, p. ex. no aquecedor de comida para bebé NUK.
	6. Verifique a temperatura antes de dar o leite ao seu bebé.
	NUK bewaarzakje voor moedermelk

	Veiligheidsaanwijzingen
	Toepassing
	1. Gebruik het zakje niet wanneer er beschadigingen aan het product of de zakjesverpakking zichtbaar zijn.
	2. Vermeld voor het vullen in het hiervoor bestemde tekstveld naam, datum en tijd, waarop u heeft afgekolfd.
	3. Verwijder de originele sluiting op de geperforeerde lijn.
	4. Open de dubbele druksluiting door deze voorzichtig aan de lippen uit elkaar te trekken.
	5. Vul het zakje met moedermelk. Vul het zakje niet boven 180 ml omdat de moedermelk bij het invriezen uitzet. Lees de gevulde melkhoeveelheid af van de schaal en onthoud deze tot het zakje gesloten is. Let erop dat de bodem van het zakje helemaal is...
	6. Druk de lucht er voorzichtig uit en sluit de druksluiting af door de beide delen met duim en wijsvinger naar elkaar toe te drukken.
	7. Voor de veiligheid trekt u de druksluiting nog eenmaal tussen duim en wijsvinger door om ervoor te zorgen dat deze overal luchtdicht gesloten is.
	8. Verwijder eventuele melkresten aan de buitenkant van het zakje.
	9. Noteer nu de afgelezen melkhoeveelheid op het daarvoor bestemde tekstlabel (veld 'Volume').

	Bewaren/Ontdooien
	Moedermelk
	Bewaarplaats
	Bewaartermijnen

	Voeden
	1. Ontdooi de moedermelk indien gewenst (zie bovenstaande tabel).
	2. Open de druksluiting van het NUK bewaarzakje voor moedermelk voorzichtig.
	3. Vul de inhoud voor het voeden van uw baby in een babyflesje, bijv. in een NUK babyflesje. Het NUK bewaarzakje voor moedermelk is niet geschikt voor rechtstreeks voeden uit het zakje.
	4. Voor het voeden moet de melk lichtjes worden geschud om melk en melkvet weer goed te mengen.
	5. Verwarm het babyflesje met de moedermelk, bijv. in de NUK babyvoedingverwarmer.
	6. Controleer de temperatuur voordat u de melk aan de baby toedient.
	Σακουλάκια φύλαξης μητρικού γάλακτος NUK

	Υποδείξεις ασφάλειας
	Χρήση
	1. Απαγορεύεται η χρήση σε περίπτωση που υπάρχουν ίχνη βλάβης ή φθοράς είτε στη συσκευασία ή στο ίδιο το προϊόν.
	2. Πριν από την πλήρωση σημειώστε στο προβλεπόμενο πεδίο ετικέτας της σακούλας το όνομα, την ημερομηνία και την ώρα, κατά την οποία πραγμα...
	3. Απομακρύνετε την σφραγίδα γνησιότητας στη διάτρητη γραμμή.
	4. Ανοίξτε τη διπλή διάταξη κλεισίματος με πίεση, τραβώντας προσεκτικά τους αμφιδέτες μακριά τον έναν από τον άλλο.
	5. Γεμίστε το σακουλάκι με μητρικό γάλα. Μην γεμίζετε το σακουλάκι με περισσότερα από 180 ml, διότι το μητρικό γάλα διαστέλλεται όταν καταψύ...
	6. Αφαιρέστε τον αέρα πιέζοντας προσεκτικά και κλείστε τη διάταξη κλεισίματος με πίεση, πιέζοντας με τον αντίχειρα και το δείκτη σας στα ...
	7. Για τη δική σας ασφάλεια, πιέστε τη διάταξη κλεισίματος με πίεση με τον αντίχειρα και το δείκτη, για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι το κλείσιμο είνα...
	8. Απομακρύνετε τα κατάλοιπα γάλακτος που μπορεί να υπάρχουν από την εξωτερική πλευρά της σακούλας.
	9. Σημειώστε την ποσότητα γάλακτος που αναγνώσατε στο προβλεπόμενο πεδίο ετικέτας (πεδίο «Volume»).

	Αποθήκευση/ απόψυξη
	Mητρικό γάλα
	Τόπος διατήρησης
	Προθεσμίες φύλαξης

	Τάισμα
	1. Αν χρειαστεί, αποψύξτε το μητρικό γάλα (βλέπε παραπάνω πίνακα).
	2. Ανοίξτε τη διάταξη κλεισίματος από το σακουλάκι φύλαξης μητρικού γάλακτος NUK προσεκτικά.
	3. Γεμίστε ένα μπιμπερό, π.χ. μπιμπερό NUK, με το περιεχόμενο από το σακουλάκι, για να ταΐσετε το μωρό σας. Το σακουλάκι φύλαξης μητρικού γάλα...
	4. Πριν το τάισμα, το γάλα θα πρέπει να ανακινείται καλά, έτσι ώστε να αναμειγνύονται καλά το γάλα και τα λιπαρά του γάλακτος.
	5. Θερμάνετε το μπιμπερό που έχει γεμίσει με μητρικό γάλα, π.χ. μέσα σε θερμαντήρα βρεφικών τροφών NUK.
	6. Ελέγχετε πάντα τη θερμοκρασία της τροφής πριν από το τάισμα.
	Woreczki do przechowywania mleka matki NUK

	Zasady bezpieczeństwa
	Zastosowanie
	1. Nie używać woreczka w razie stwierdzenia uszkodzeń produktu lub opakowania woreczków.
	2. Przed napełnieniem woreczka należy go podpisać w przewidzianym do tego miejscu nazwiskiem, datą i godziną, o której został odciągnięty pokarm.
	3. Usunąć naklejkę kontrolną informującą o oryginalnym zamknięciu woreczka, która umieszczona jest na perforowanej linii.
	4. Otworzyć podwójne szczelne zamknięcie, lekko pociągając za końce.
	5. Napełnić woreczek odciągniętym pokarmem. Nie wlewać do woreczka więcej niż 180 ml pokarmu, ponieważ podczas zamarzania zwiększa on swoją objętość. Odczytać wlaną ilość mleka na podziałce i zapamiętać ją do chwili zamknięcia w...
	6. Delikatnie wycisnąć powietrze z woreczka i zamknąć szczelne zamknięcie, dociskając do siebie obie części za pomocą kciuka i palca wskazującego.
	7. Ze względów bezpieczeństwa należy jeszcze raz przeciągnąć zamknięcie woreczka między kciukiem a palcem wskazującym, aby upewnić się, że wszystko jest szczelnie zamknięte.
	8. Usunąć ewentualne resztki pokarmu na zewnątrz woreczka.
	9. Zapisać odczytaną ilość mleka w polu opisu (pole „Volume”).

	Przechowywanie/rozmrażanie
	Pokarm
	Miejsce przechowywania
	Terminy przechowywania

	Karmienie
	1. Jeśli zachodzi taka potrzeba, należy rozmrozić mleko matki (patrz tabela powyżej).
	2. Ostrożnie otworzyć zamknięcie woreczka do przechowywania mleka matki NUK.
	3. Przelać zawartość woreczka do butelki dla niemowląt, np. do butelki NUK. Woreczek do przechowywania mleka matki NUK nie nadaje się do bezpośredniego karmienia z woreczka.
	4. Przed karmieniem mleko należy lekko wstrząsnąć, aby doszło do ponownego wymieszania mleka i zawartego w nim tłuszczu.
	5. Podgrzać pokarm w butelce dla niemowląt, np. w podgrzewaczu NUK.
	6. Przed rozpoczęciem karmienia niemowlęcia należy sprawdzić temperaturę pokarmu.
	Sacche per la conservazione del latte materno NUK

	Indicazioni di sicurezza
	Utilizzo
	1. Non utilizzare la sacca se il prodotto o la confezione sono danneggiati.
	2. Prima di riempire le sacche, compila gli spazi disponibili con nome, data e ora in cui avete estratto il latte.
	3. Rimuovi il sigillo dalla linea perforata.
	4. Apri la doppia chiusura ermetica in maniera delicata.
	5. Riempi la sacca con il latte estratto. Non eccedere la quantità di 180 ml per sacca, in quanto il latte si espande quando congelato. Leggi la quantità di latte riempita sulla scala e ricordala fino a quando la sacca non viene chiusa. Fai in modo...
	6. Espelli delicatamente l’aria presente nella sacca e richiudi la doppia chiusura di sicurezza premendo con le dita.
	7. Verifica premendo sulla chiusura per il lungo che non siano rimaste aperture.
	8. Rimuovi qualsiasi residuo di latte presente all’esterno della sacca.
	9. Leggi la quantità di latte sulla scala e scrivila sullo spazio disponibile (campo "Volume").

	Conservazione/Scongelamento
	Latte Materno
	Modalità di conservazione
	Periodo di conservazione

	Svezzamento
	1. Scongela il latte materno, se necessario (consulta la tabella sopra).
	2. Apri con cura la chiusura di sicurezza presente sulla sacca per la conservazione del latte materno NUK.
	3. Per svezzare il tuo bambino, inserisci il contenuto in un biberon, ad esempio il NUK Biberon. Le sacche per la conservazione del latte materno NUK non sono adatte per lo svezzamento direttamente dalla sacca.
	4. Scuoti il biberon delicatamente prima dello svezzamento, in modo che il latte e la sua parte grassa, si rimescolino.
	5. Scalda il biberon e il latte, per esempio nello scaldabiberon NUK Thermo Express.
	6. Controlla la temperatura prima di dare il latte al bambino.

	Contact adresses
	AUS – AUSTRALIA
	BG – BULGARIA
	BiH – BOSNIA
	CZ – CZECH REPUBLIK
	D – DEUTSCHLAND
	E – SPAIN
	EC - ECUADOR
	F - FRANCE
	GB - GREAT BRITAIN
	GR - GREECE
	I - ITALY
	IRL - IRELAND
	NL - NETHERLANDS
	NZ - NEW Zealand
	P - PORTUGAL
	PE - PERU
	PL - POLAND
	S - SWEDEN


